Implementation Guidelines: ANSI X12 Transaction Set 856
Advance Ship Notice/Manifest
DOCUMENT NUMBER ICS 004010 856 R GSR
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc.
Information Systems and Business Process Improvement
Author: Greg Masters
Effective Date: 2007-04-04
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc. PAGE NO.:

2     SCAC ID
ZZ    Mutually defined
91    Transportation Method/Type Code
B     Barge
M     Common Carrier, truck
R     Rail
VL Vessel lake
98    Entity Identifier Code
SF    Ship-from
ST    Ship-to
103   Packing Code
BDL52 Bundle
COL52 Coil
PLF52 Plate
MXD52 Mixed load – only allowed in TD101
128   Reference Number Qualifier
BM    Bill of lading
HC    heat number
LS    piece id
JH    tag number
133   Routing Sequence Code
B     Origin
143   Authorization Information Qualifier
            856   X12 Ship notice/manifest
146   Shipment Method of Payment
CC    Collect
PP    Prepaid
187   Weight Qualifier
N     Net
235   Product/Service ID Qualifier
ON    Customer’s Order number
GC    Grade code
349   Item Description Type
S    Structured format
353   Transaction Set Purpose Code
00    original
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc. PAGE NO.: 7.3
DOCUMENT NO.: ICS 004010 856 R GSR
Advance Ship Notice/Manifest
  355    Unit of Measurement Code
         EM    Inches, decimal, minimum
   FT    Foot
   IN    Inch
         LB    Pound
    LF    Linear foot
   PC    Piece
         P1    Percent
    ZZ    Mutually defined (use only when MEA02 = PM).